Public Document Pack

North Devon Council
Brynsworthy Environment Centre
Barnstaple
North Devon EX31 3NP
K. Miles
Chief Executive.

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
A meeting of the Governance Committee will be held in the Barum Room - Brynsworthy
on TUESDAY, 14TH JUNE, 2022 at 6.30 pm.
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the
agenda front pages. From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold
formal meetings in person. The council is also ensuring that all venues used are
Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in placeThere are a limited
number of spaces available for members of the public to attend. Please check the
Council’s website for the latest information regarding the arrangements that are in
place and the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior to the meeting
Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk)

Members of the Governance Committee

Councillor Roome (Chair)

Councillors Bushell, Campbell, Henderson, Luggar, Phillips, Topps, Turton and Walker

AGENDA
1.

Apologies for absence

2.

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2022
(Pages 7 - 14)

3.

Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by
the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4.

Declarations of Interests.
(Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate and
Community Services to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting.
Interests must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors must leave
the room if necessary.)

5.

To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted
Information).

PART A
6.

Internal Audit Annual Report (Pages 15 - 34)
Report by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) (attached).

7.

External Audit Plan (Pages 35 - 90)
Report by Grant Thornton (attached).

8.

External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
Grant Thornton to report.

9.

Constitution Update (Pages 91 - 258)
To consider the Scheme of Delegations (as amended) for the discharge of
functions for the year 2022/23 as set out in Part 3 of the Constitution, before
ratification by Full Council. Report by the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
(attached).

10.

Annual Review of the Committee's Effectiveness
Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive to report.

11.

Half Yearly Report from the Chair of the Governance Committee (Pages 259
- 262)
Report by the Chair (attached).

12.

Audit Recommendation Tracker (Pages 263 - 294)
Report by the Chief Executive (attached).

13.

Work Programme 2022-23 (Pages 295 - 298)
To discuss the Work Programme 2022-23 (attached).

14.

Exclusion of Public and Press and Restriction of Documents
RECOMMENDED:
(a)

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involves
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by Paragraph 3 of Part
1 of the Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time to time), namely
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).

(b)

That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for
Publication”.

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION)
15.

Corporate Risk Register (Pages 299 - 346)
To consider the Corporate Risk Register. Report by the Head of Governance
(attached).

2

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253

6.06.22

3

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making.
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is
respected.
[...]
e right.
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.
On arrival at the main entrance, please sign in using the Track and Trace App and follow
the signage and instructions in order to access the Meeting Rooms. Alternatively, dial
8253 for Corporate and Community Services if you have any problems.

5

6

Agenda Item 2

Governance Committee - 8 March 2022

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of Governance Committee held at Barum Room - Brynsworthy
on Tuesday, 8th March, 2022 at 6.30 pm
PRESENT:

Members:
Councillor Roome (Chair)
Councillors Luggar, Phillips, Topps and Walker
Officers:
Chief Executive, Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive,
Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, Head of Governance, Public
Protection Manager and Graduate Emergency Planning Officer
Also Present in person:
Councillors Jenkins

44.

ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING
RESOLVED that owing to a quorum of Members not being present, in
accordance with the Council Procedure Rules, Part 4 of the
Constitution, that the meeting be adjourned for 15 minutes.

Cllr Luggar arrived at 6.52 p.m.
RESOLVED that it being 6.52 p.m. and the meeting now being quorate
that the meeting be re-convened.
45.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Bushell and Henderson.
46.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETINGS HELD ON 27TH SEPTEMBER 2021 AND 16TH
NOVEMBER 2021
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 27 September
2021 and 16 November 2021 (circulated previously) be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

47.

ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A
MATTER OF URGENCY.
1

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

Governance Committee - 8 March 2022

The Chair advised the Committee of an invitation he had received from South West
Councils, for him, to join a Regional Forum for Chairs of Audit Committees.
48.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS.

There were no declarations of interest declared.
49.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF
DOCUMENTS
RESOLVED:
a) That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items
as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended
from time to time), namely information relating to the financial business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that
information).
b) That, all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as
“Not for Publication”.

50.

UPDATE ON BUSINESS CONTINUITY

The Committee considered a report by the Graduate Emergency Planning Officer
regarding Business Continuity (circulated previously).
The Graduate Emergency Planning Officer advised the Committee that:





The authority was now in a position of Reasonable Assurance. The previous
decision was of Limited Assurance.
The second phase of the plan had commenced.
The draft Fuel Shortage plan was currently mid-consultation.
The Business Impact Assessment rated the Authority’s services based on
priority (eg impact on security, finance, reputation) should the service be
impacted. This would assist in the allocation of resources to ensure service
delivery.

The Chief Executive confirmed that statutory services would be a priority.
RESOLVED that:
(a)

A further update be provided at a future meeting, and

(b)

that the Business Continuity update be noted.

2

Page 8

Agenda Item 2

Governance Committee - 8 March 2022

51.

RE-ADMITTANCE OF PUBLIC AND PRESS
RESOLVED that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting.

52.

REVIEW OF THE TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
regarding the Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference (circulated previously).
The Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer presented the report to the Committee
and confirmed that this was an annual report and that no changes were required to
the Terms of Reference as there had been no changes to the Authority’s
Constitution.
RESOLVED that the Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference
be noted.
53.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2021-22

The Committee considered a report by Devon Audit Partnership regarding the
Internal Audit progress report for 2021-22 (circulated previously).
The Committee was advised of the following in relation to the Internal Audit Progress
Report 2021-22:








There were 11 audits in the 2021-22 plan (as per appendix 1).
The annual audit report would be presented for consideration in June 2022
It was usual for 80-90% of audits to be of Reasonable assurance. Within this
audit, one audit (Main Accounting System) had received Substantial
Assurance, the remaining ten had received Reasonable Assurance.
Devon Audit Partnership had been externally reviewed themselves, and
achieved the highest available score.
Works on Counter Fraud was ongoing to help identify risk and core controls,
and assess risk management.
DBS checks for officers could be considered.
The two Reasonable Assurance reports, previously presented in draft, had
now been agreed.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Director or Resources and
Deputy Chief Executive advised that the ICT team were following National Protocol
in relation to cyber security and that in addition £150,000 had been awarded to the
authority to further improve security systems.
In response to questions from the Committee, the Audit Manager (PM) advised that:


The Climate Change audit was the only one highlighted as red. The
appointment of a Climate Officer (jointly with Torridge District Council) had

3

Page 9

Agenda Item 2

Governance Committee - 8 March 2022

resulted in progress, although, at the time of the audit, there was no strategy
in place.
In response to questions from the Committee, the Head of Governance advised that:


During Covid resources had been redirected to the processing of Covid-19
relief payments and grants which had resulted in reduced resources for debt
recovery. The level of debt was higher than previously but expected to
reduce.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Director or Resources and Deputy
Chief Executive advised:
 The Car Parking Manager has been working with the software supplier to
develop the system to enable the reports required by Audit to be created.
The Chief Executive advised that the logistics of providing the electrical infrastructure
to the car parks was proving an issue due to the provision of electric charging points.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress report be noted.
54.

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY

The Committee considered a report by Devon Audit Partnership regarding the
Internal Audit Charter and Strategy (circulated previously).
The Internal Auditor (PM) advised that the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy
explained the role of internal audit.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved.
55.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23

The Committee considered a report by Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) regarding the
Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 (circulated previously).
The Internal Auditor (PM) advised that:




The DAP had worked with the Senior Management Team and had provided a
draft plan.
The draft plan provided a breakdown of the audits alongside the number of
days programmed for each.
The plan covered the key areas of climate changes, cyber security and core
services.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 be approved.

4

Page 10

Agenda Item 2

Governance Committee - 8 March 2022

56.

EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

The Committee considered a report by Grant Thornton regarding the External Audit
Annual Audit report (circulated previously).
The External Auditor (DP) confirmed:









The Audit Report covered three areas within the new code of practice
under which the Auditors were required to assess arrangements: Financial
Sustainability, Governance and Improving economy, efficiency and
effectiveness.
This was a positive report with no significant weaknesses identified,
therefore there were no key or statutory recommendations. The report
contained only improvement recommendations.
The overall findings for Financial Sustainability were of four
recommendations which included the separate monitoring of the
authority’s savings on a tracker, and the continual review of the level of
reserves held. The Authority held a General Fund reserve level of 9.1% of
the net revenue budget. The CIPFA recommended level was between 510%. The levels held had been viewed as prudent but would be kept under
review.
In terms of Governance there was a recommendation to review the
Corporate Risk Register (CRR) every three months, with monitoring to
take place quarterly. It was suggested that the focus would be any ‘red’
risks.
Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness: a rating of the
performance indicators was discussed, to enable trends to be easily
identified.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Director of Resources and Deputy
Chief Executive confirmed that:
 Following the restructure of the Senior Management Team it was decided that
the Monitoring Officer would not be required to sit on the SMT as the new
Head of Governance would be in attendance.
 The CRR could be presented to the Committee on a quarterly basis.
 SMT review the CRR and any issues would be escalated to them.
 All of the recommendations submitted by the auditors had been accepted.
RESOLVED that the External Audit Annual Audit report be noted.
57.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE

The Committee considered a report by Grant Thornton regarding the External Audit
Progress report and Sector Update (circulated previously).
The External Auditor (AD) confirmed:

5

Page 11

Agenda Item 2

Governance Committee - 8 March 2022






This was the final report for the 2021 audit.
The Audit Certificate could no
[...]
e differed from that in place at NDC as NDC had delegated
powers to Committees, rather than to individual Councillors.
The Executive system in place at NDC was no quicker or slower than the
present Committee structure.
RESOLVED that the update of Governance Arrangements be noted.
6

Page 12

Agenda Item 2

Governance Committee - 8 March 2022

59.

AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKER

The Committee considered the Audit Recommendation Tracker report by the Chief
Executive in respect of actions taken to address internal and external audit
recommendations (circulated previously).
The Committee noted the following updates:






34 recommendations had been included in table B (recommendations
completed since the last meeting of the Governance Committee)
Table C detailed 13 recommendations for which time extensions were
being requested. Many of these were requested in order to coincide with
the service plans
Table D detailed 7 outstanding recommendations. These needed to be
closed off of the report, as completed, or have extensions requested. H&S
05 and CSM&R 15 would be completed prior to the next meeting. SC19 O
03 had been completed.
Recommendations in Table E (Annual Governance Statement) included a
mix or recommendations requiring extensions, and those completed.

RESOLVED:

60.

(a)

That the time extensions requested in the Audit
Recommendation Tracker be approved;

(b)

Table D be updated for the next meeting of the Committee; and

(c)

That the Audit Recommendation Tracker be noted.

WORK PROGRAMME 2022-2023

The Committee considered the work programme for 2022-23 (circulated previously).
RESOLVED:
a) that the Corporate Risk Register be added to the Work Programme
on a quarterly basis
b) That the work programme for 2022-23 be noted.
Chair
The meeting ended at 8.30 pm
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of
the Committee.

7

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Internal Annual Audit Report
2021-22

Page 15

North Devon
[...]
atification by
full Council.
1.2. At Licensing and Community Safety Committee on 12 April 2022 it was
RECOMMENDED that Governance Committee agree to update North Devon
Council’s Constitution allowing the Licensing and Community Safety
Committee delegated power to set Hackney Carriage Fares.
1.3. A wider review of Parts 2, 3 and 4 has been carried out for consideration by
Governance Committee
2. RECOMMENDATIONS
2.1. That Governance Committee RECOMMEND that Full Council approve the
proposed amendments to Parts 2, 3 and 4 of the Constitution as annexed to
this report, including the Scheme of Delegations for the discharge of the
functions for the year 2022/23.
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS
3.1. A full review of the Constitution has been undertaken with the intention of
bringing it up to date, correcting omissions, responding to audit
recommendations, responding to the recommendation from Licensing and
Community Safety Committee and providing additional delegated powers to
officers to allow for the day to day management of key assets such as Green
Lanes and the Pannier Market.
4. REPORT
4.1. The Constitution has been amended as shown in tracked changes in the
Appendix.
4.2. The reason for each change is as set out below:
Part and paragraph in
Constitution
Part 2 Article 4.5.6 and
Article 8.2

Reason for amendment
For consistency “Ilfracombe” removed from Harbour
Board to reflect the name elsewhere in the
Constitution.

Page 91

Agenda Item 9
Part 2 Article 12.3

Part 3, Annexe 1, Para
4(g)

Part 3, Annexe 1, Para
6 and Annexe 2, Para
10
Part 3, Annexe 2, Para
4.13
Part 3, Annexe 2, Para
4.25
Part 3, Annexe 2, Para
5.60
Part 3, Annexe 2, Para
7.7-7.13

Allows for any Head of Service to attest the seal or
authenticate documents along with statutory officers
and their deputies who already could – this assists
with hybrid working as it ensures there are officers
available in the office to authenticate important and
urgent documents.
In line with the recommendation of the Licensing and
Community Safety Committee, this delegates that
committee with being able to fix fares/charges for
hackney carriages rather than this needing to go to
Strategy and Resources Committee (currently this is
referred to Strategy and Resources Committee by
Licensing and Community Safety Committee).
Amended the reference to a singular harbour to
cover any harbours administered.
Updates this provision to reference quotes as well as
tenders and agreements as well as contracts as
these were omitted previously leaving this unclear.
In line with the amendment to Part 2 – this makes it
clear that all Heads of Service can attest the
Council’s seal or sign a document.
Typographical error corrected
These paragraphs consolidate the previous
delegated powers for the Head of Place Property and
Regeneration but also adds to them. These
provisions make these delegations clearer and
removes ambiguity. This does add additional
delegated powers to officers, particularly at
paragraph 7.8 which should allow greater freedom to
officers to negotiate (in consultation with Senior
Management Team, the Leader, the Deputy Leader
and the Lead Member) smaller scale property
transactions (up to £250,000), so primarily residential
purchases and sales which need to be completed
swiftly, reserving anything over this value to need to
be taken to Strategy & Resources Committee.
Additionally the greater discretions allowed by these
amendments are necessary to allow the Council’s
property management company to be able to take
appropriate and prompt actions in respect of Green
Lanes Shopping Centre and the Estates team in
respect of the Council’s property portfolio. Finally
powers as regards licences, wayleaves and
easements have been clarified and consolidated. In
accordance with legal requirements as to
transparency, any decisions with a material financial

Page 92

Agenda Item 9

Part 3, Annexe 2, Para
7.17

Part 3, Annexe 2, Para
11.15
Part 3, Annexe 2, Para
12

Part 4, Contract
Procedure Rule
[...]
mmittee was advised:





34 recommendations had been included in table B (recommendations
completed since the last meeting of the Governance Committee)
Table C detailed 13 recommendations for which time extensions were being
requested. Many of these were requested in order to coincide with the service
plans
Table D detailed 7 outstanding recommendations. These needed to be closed
off of the report, as completed, or have extensions requested.
Recommendations in Table E (Annual Governance Statement) included a mix
or recommendations requiring extensions, and those completed.

Page 261

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 12
Open

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL
Report Date: 14th June 2022
Topic: AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKER
Report by: CHIEF EXECUTIVE
1 Introduction
1.1 This is the regular progress report to the Committee in relation to action taken to address
internal and external audit recommendations.

2 Recommendations

2.1That the Committee note the actions that have been taken to address identified risks since
the 8th March 2022 Governance Committee meeting.
2.2 That the Committee raises any areas of concern arising from the list of outstanding
recommendations.
3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 To give assurance to the Committee that audit recommendations are being actively
managed, and to give the Committee a full opportunity to review any areas of concern.
4 Report

4.1 SMT has reviewed the high and medium risk audit recommendations to assess progress
and instigate any required actions.
4.2 Since the last meeting the number of recommendations has risen to 1,339.

1

Page 263

Table A) Live Audit Reports, Status & Numbers

Page 264

Title

16 PL
19 GDPR
20 BC
20 FB&E
20 CC
20 CG & RM
20 MCS&BC

Planning Applications 2015/16
General Data Protection Regulations 2018/19
Business Continuity 2018/19
Fraud, Bribery & Ethics 2018/19
Cash Collection 2020/21
Corporate Governance & Risk Management 2020/21
Main Accounting System & Budgetary Control
2020/21
Creditors
S

Minutes of the meeting

Governance Committee - 14 June 2022

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of Governance Committee held at Barum Room - Brynsworthy
on Tuesday, 14th June, 2022 at 6.30 pm
PRESENT:

Members:
Councillor Roome (Chair)
Councillors Henderson, Luggar, Phillips, Topps, Turton and Walker
Officers:
Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive, Head of
Governance and Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.
2.

TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON 8TH MARCH 2022
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 th March 2022
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.

3.

ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE
CHAIR SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A
MATTER OF URGENCY.

There were no items brought forward by the Chair.
4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS.

There were no declarations of interest declared.
5.

INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered a report by Devon Audit Partnership regarding the
Internal Audit Annual Report 2021-22 (circulated previously).
The Internal Auditor advised that, in relation to the Internal Audit Annual Report;


The report set out the background to the Annual Governance Statement
(AGS).
1

Governance Committee - 14 June 2022






The overall opinion was that of Reasonable Assurance. The opinion was
supported by a Reasonable Assurance rating for 14 of the 18 audits, with two
substantial and two limited opinions.
Appendix one noted the remaining 2021-22 audits which were: Payroll,
Grounds Maintenance and Corporate Plan
The assurance map (appendix 2) highlighted only one risk as red/high. That
was Climate Change.
The Performance Indicators (appendix 6) confirmed 90% of the Audit Plan
(full year target) had been completed.
Appendix 7 detailed the results of the Customer Service Survey results for
April 2021- March 2022.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Director of Resources and Deputy
Chief Executive confirmed that fuel costs would add to budget pressures, alongside
potential pay settlements and utility costs. These would be covered within a report to
Strategy and Resources Committee in July 2022.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Annual Report be approved.
6.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

The Committee considered a report by Grant Thornton regarding the External Audit
Plan (circulated previously).
The External Auditor confirmed:










The plan set out the approach for the audit. This was similar to previous
years.
Materiality was determined to be £1m (PY £1.19m) which equates to
approximately 2% of the prior year gross expenditure. This would be
revisited.
The significant risks were:
o Management override of controls
o Revenue and expenditure recognition
o Valuation of land and buildings
o Valuation of investment properties
o Valuation of the net pension fund liability
The Value for Money arrangements would be structured under three
specific reporting criteria:
o Improving economy, efficiency and effectiveness
o Financial Sustainability
o Governance
Commercialisation Strategy had been identified as a risk of significant
weakness across Councils; requiring audit consideration and procedures.
Audits were staggered across the South West, however North Devon had
been prioritised to commence in July. The findings would be brought to the
September committee.
The fees for 2021-22 had not yet been set. Consultation with the Public
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) had been in progress. The fees
2

Governance Committee - 14 June 2022



would be provided to the Director of Resources and Deputy Chief
Executive prior to the September committee.
The Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (appendix) was a standard
report which sets out the good practice arrangements.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Director of Resources and Deputy
Chief Executive confirmed that:


The financial implications of the commercialisation strategy, particularly
the purchase of the Green Lanes Shopping Centre, would be covered
within the Medium Term Financial Strategy. Any ongoing budget
implications (regarding gaps or uncertainty) would be reflected within the
statement of accounts. Details would be covered by the accompanying
narrative statement. The accounts themselves would address any areas
of concern, whilst the Value for Money statement and annual report would
reflect the robustness of the Council.
RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan be noted.

7.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE

The External Auditor addressed the Committee in relation to the Progress report and
Sector Update.
The External Auditor confirmed:




The planning works were at the expected stage.
The works would commence within the next few weeks once the draft
accounts had been received.
The Audits had open communications with SMT where projects had been
openly discussed. This had included discussions regarding the acquisition
of the Green Lanes shopping centre. This helped to facilitate a smooth
audit process.

RESOLVED that the update on the Progress report and Sector Update be
noted.
8.

CONSTITUTION UPDATE

The Committee considered a report by the Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer
regarding the Constitution Update.
Councillor Henderson declared an interest as a member of the Licensing Committee
as the Licensing functions were covered within the proposed changes.
The Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer advised:
 the proposed changes included:
 Correcting some typographical errors
 Reconciling of inconsistencies, eg removing “Ilfracombe” from Harbour
Board to keep consistent with other references in the Constitution
3

Governance Committee - 14 June 2022









Moving existing delegated powers around to reflect changes to Heads
of Services and team structures
Actioning the recommendation from the Licensing and Community
Safety Committee to fix fares/charges for hackney carriages rather
than this needing to go to Strategy and Resources Committee.
Updating the Contract Procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Constitution to
reflect audit recommendations and also increasing of threshold for
tender requirements from £40,000 to £75,000. This was comparable to
other Local Authority arrangements.
Notable changes proposed to the Scheme of Officer Delegations
included:
Ability to reduce or waive pitch fees at the Pannier Market (but not to
increase fees).
The increase of the limit from £500 to £1000 for compensation
payments.
Changes to the delegations for the Head of Place, Property and
Regeneration which would increase the limit on smaller scale property
transactions from the current £5,000 to £250,000. This proposed
increase had been discussed with members of Strategy and Resources
and they had found it acceptable. Other Local Authorities (although
differing structures) had some comparable limits. It was considered that
£250,000 was a reasonable amount for a smaller scale property
transaction.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Director of Resources and Deputy
Chief Executive advised that:








The increase from £5,000 to £250,000 for the limit on property transactions
was to enable the officers to act quickly when needed to be able to purchase
during the current market where speed was now increasingly important to
enable such transactions to be made. It was felt that figure could cover the
costs of purchasing cheaper properties which could be renovated. Due to the
prices of such properties they currently did not remain available on the market
for long, some now being sold within hours of being put on the market.
There was no option to facilitate a mix of both Officer and Member
involvement in such decisions within the current Committee structure. The
involvement, or final approval by Strategy and Resources, followed by Full
Council, would slow the process considerably, and make such purchases
likely to be difficult. Delegated powers would enable the Authority to act
quickly. Powers could only be delegated to Officers, not Members under the
current committee arrangement.
Any such acquisitions would need to fit the portfolio, eg for temporary
accommodation or housing use. If so, the financial offer for a property could
be made immediately under such delegated powers, which, at present could
not be done.
Bids could not be made on properties, subject to final approval from a
Committee, as this would slow the process and place the Authority at a
disadvantage when trying to acquire properties.

4

Governance Committee - 14 June 2022


Controls would be in place such as the current budgetary framework and
appropriate budgets for purchases.
RECOMMENDED that the proposed amendments to Parts 2, 3 and 4
of the Constitution, including the Scheme of Delegations for the
discharge of the functions for the year 2022/23, as per the report of the
Senior Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, be approved by Full Council.

9.

ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S EFFECTIVENESS

The Director of Resources and Deputy Chief Executive confirmed that


Only four completed surveys had been returned.
RESOLVED that the update on the Annual Review of the Committee’s
Effectiveness be brought back to the September Committee once the
remaining Members had completed their surveys.

10.

HALF YEARLY REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the Half Yearly Report of the Chairman of the
Governance Committee (circulated previously).
RESOLVED that the Half Yearly Report of the Chairman of the
Governance Committee be noted and proceed to Council for
consideration.
11.

AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKER

The Committee considered the Audit Recommendation Tracker report by the Chief
Executive in respect of actions taken to address internal and external audit
recommendations (circulated previously).
The Committee noted the following updates:





12 recommendations had been included in table B (recommendations
completed since the last meeting of the Governance Committee).
Table C detailed 19 recommendations for which time extensions were
being requested. The majority of the extensions (17) requested were for
dates within the next six months.
Table D detailed no outstanding recommendations.
The recommendations in Table E (Annual Governance Statement)
included number for which extensions were requested.

RESOLVED:

5

Governance Committee - 14 June 2022

(a)

that the time extensions requested
Recommendation Tracker be approved; and

in

(b)

that the Audit Recommendation Tracker be noted.

the

Audit

(c)
12.

WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23

The Committee considered the work programme for 2022-23 (circulated previously).
RESOLVED:
a) that the item “Annual Review of the Committee’s Effectiveness be
moved to September 2022
b) that the item “Cyber Security Update” be added to September 2022
c) That the work programme for 2022-23 be noted.
13.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF
DOCUMENTS
RESOLVED:
a) That, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items as it involved
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1
of the Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time to time), namely
information relating to the financial business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).
b) That, all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for
Publication”.

14.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

The Committee considered the Corporate Risk register report by the Chief Executive
(circulated previously).
The Head of Governance advised the Committee that:




This report would be presented to the Committee on a quarterly basis.
Each was shown with updated notes.
There was a separate risk register being produced specifically for fraud.

In response to questions from the Committee, the Director of Resources and Deputy
Chief Executive confirmed that:


A recent ICT issue was not due to cyber security issues.
6

Governance Committee - 14 June 2022



A representative of the ICT team would be invited to address the Committee
in September to provide an update on the current work being carried out.
Support for Ukrainian refugees was being enhanced by collaborative work
with the Pickwell Foundation.

Councillor Walker, as someone who has hosted a refugee family, wished to pass on
her praise for the NDC Officers and the support they had provided.
RESOLVED that the Corporate Risk Register be noted.
Chair
The meeting ended at 8.00 pm
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of
the Committee.

7

